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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELAGE CONTROL
- 1060 Broad Street Newark £, N. J.

BULLETIN 744 . ~ JANUARY 8, 1947.

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAID
TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERICD OF 10 DAYS, LESS
o FOR PLEA.

|
In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

HAROLD WYMTSZNER

T/a CAMDEN BEER GAEDEN
275 - 13th Avenue -
Newark 8, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

S’ N SN N T

Holder of Plenary Retaill Consump-
tion License C-447, issued by the
Municipzl Board of Alcoholic )
Beverage Control of tle City of

Newark. )

Somuel S. Ferster, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, qu , appearing for Department of Alcoho7lc
Beverage Control.

Defen&ant pleaded non vult to a charge that he sold a 4/5 quart
bottle of "Petri Imperial Stock Sherry Wine!" below the established
minimum consumer price, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations
]‘.\TO 3 30- :

On Novemnber 7, 1946, a bartcnder employed by the licensee on
his licensed premises, and then in charge of said premises, sold to
an agent of the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control one
4/o gquart bottle of "Petri Imperial Stock Sherry Wine!" for the
leCL of $1.00, The established mlnlmum.ruLall price of this product
was $1.07, Bulletin 723,

The defendant states that such sales are contrary to his
instructions and that the instant sale was made in his absence.
However, all licensees are responsible for the acts of their agents
in the conduct of the licensed business. Re Grant Lunch Q)rp.,
Bulletin 517, Item 3; Re Quinn, Bulletin 537, Item &.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall impose the
minimum suspension of ten days, less five days because of the plea,
leaving a net suspension of five days. Ee Mack Drug Co., Inc.,

~Bulletin 695, Item 9.

' Accor¢1nle, it is, on thlg 26th day of December, 1946,

ORDERED that Plcnary Retalil Consumption License C-44"7, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcolkolic Beverage Control of the City of
Newark to Harold Wymiszner, t/a Camden Beer Garden, for premises
75 - 13th Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspencec for
51 pGILOu of five (5) days, comanencing at 2:00 a.m. January 6, 1947,
and terminating at 2:00 a.u. January 11, 1947.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY PHOGCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCQMOMT” BEVET APES TO | TINOES
PREVIOUS LECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PELIOD OF 15 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOL PLEA, ' ‘ B

N~

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JUOSEPH P. MAZZA
T/a JOE'S BAR
Jdceanport Avenue
Oceanport, N. J.,

“CONCLUSIONS
AND OLDEH

S N NS

Holder of Plenn ry Retall Consump-
tion License C-4, issued by tne
Borough Council of the Borough

of Oceanport.

g p—— N

Milton M. Abramoff, Esdq., Atuorhey for Defendunt-licensec.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esc., appearing for Ucp@rbment of AlCOhOllO
Bevérage Control.

The delenuant pluaaed non vult to a churge ulloging that, on
November 21, 1946, and prior tn@r”to, he sold and served alcoholic
beverages to minoru, in violation of R. S. &3:1-77 and Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 20. . : I :

The reporteq facts uLSClDSO that two nineteen-year-old soldiers
were .served beer at the defendant's tavern on several occasilons.

The defendant's previous record includes a fifteen-day suspen-
sion in October, 1845, for pussession of refilled liquor. Under
the clrcumstances, the penslty herein willi be fixed 2t fifteen days,
less five days for the plea, or a2 not suspensicn of ten days

Aceordingly, it is, on this 8lst day of December, 1946,

OHDERED - that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-4, issued by
the Borough Council of the Borough of 9Hceanport to Joseph P. Mazza,
t/a Joets Bar, for premises on Jceanport Avenue, Jcecnport, be and
the same ig hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) cays, com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m. January 6, 1947, and termineting at 2:00 o.m.
January 16, 1947.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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S DISCIPLINAHY PRUCLLDINGS - SATE OF. ALLO&OLLC BEVENAGES BELOR FATLL -
THADE. MINIMUM =" LICENSE SUSPE INDED FOR A PEIIJD OF 10, DAY < LESS
B FOR' PLEA .

In the Matter of DiSC1p11nary
: Proceedlngs agdlnst

)
) -
- NEENA HOLDING .CORP. L A '
- 82-84 Paxh Avﬁnuu o ) , C)VCL”SIOWQ R
Rutherford N. J. : ) : I AND URDLh o
)
)

Holder of Plenary R@tdl‘ Distribu- ~ .

‘tion License D-3, issued by the

Mayor and Borough Coun01l of the
Borough of Rutherford.

- e am e e m e i mm m em e me e ee we wh e -

“Attorn y for D@fgndant~llcrnsee.
,:dppLaLlﬂg for Department of AlCOhOllc
' ; vaelage Contjol .

" Morris Pashia 3, Eso.7
WLJllam F, Wood Foq.

. Thb defendant pleadpd non vu“t tola cnurg imglng the bale .

‘“of twclve 4/6 uart oottlbs Tof . Impcrlul ‘Blended Thiskey oelow the .
mindmim- con:umer%prlce, 1n vLolatlun of hulg 6 of" State Begulatlons;~
Nos -804 . ) . . .

Up Novemocr.ifvl946i ABC %gcnt%?purcnascd HHE Lwelvey bottles .
) ek o 80, 'jtwo dollrro under the.m

xlant's flrst VlOluthﬂo Tne uoual ten~day |
»th remlsglon of- flve day's for., the- plea, lewv1ng a .net
1ve dwys, w1ll DC 1mpo ed.w hC Brotmtn, Bulletln 741

"4penalty,
pcnalty
ffItcm 7

_ Accordlnglv, 1t 1s, on thlS olat day of December 1946 B
OhDFnLD ‘that Plenury leT411 Dlstrloutlon L]CLHSE D~u, 1ssued
by thb Mayor and Bozouuh Councll uf the., Buruugh of Butnexford to v
orp.;” for prémises. 82+84 Park. Avenue, Rutherford, be .
-and the sdue ‘1s heréby- stispended- for.a- periog-of- flve (B)- da&s,
commen01ng‘at '9:00 ‘a .. Januﬂry 6, 10@7 and t(rllnatlng at g:00
odun. Jcnuary ll 1947-- : Depto e

o  ;IRWIN B, HOCK
"*%:ﬁ*&'fﬁfﬁ,575~g; 4 D@putj Comm1331oner.
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6. DISCIPLINAhY PROCEEDINGS = ILLICIT LIQUOh ~ LICEUbE SJSPENDFD WOh*
‘ A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS. . h

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proeeedings against .

)
) |
JOSEPH STESHKO : |
413-415 Avenue "CH ) * CONCLUSIONS -
~Bayonne, W. J., : S ) , ~ AND ORDER ' .
)
)

Holder of Plenery Retail Consump~
tion License C-23, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City. of Bayomnne. ‘

A. Alfred Fink, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
William F.. Wood Ese.,.uppearlnv for Department of Alcohollc AESHECE
. o ' 4 A Bever ge- Control PR b P

Defendunt pleads not gullty to a charge alleging that on Qctober
9, 1946 he possesgea on his licensed premises one: 4/5. quart bottle
labeled "01ld Crow Brand 5tra1ght Rye Whiskey", which bOurle contalncd
an alCOhOllC beverage not genulne as - labeled 1n v1olatlon of Re S.
33:1-50. . ; :

An ABC 1nVcst1gator testified . uhat on ‘October 9, 1946 he. sclzed
~bottle of "0ld Crow" on defendant's. premises. When his field. test

1ndlcuued that the contents thereof were not genuine;as - labeleu
Subsequent analysis by the Depafbment chemist disclosed that the
bottle in question contained traces of artificlal coloering whereas a
genuine. "0ld Crow Brand Straight Rye. Wllskey" has no RFtlflClll :color
added. The. result of the test made by the Depﬁrtment chemist dis- .
01031ng that the ' seized bottle contained traces Jf art1f1c1al color-~
ing is admitted by defendant.

Defendant testlfled that he had ho knowledge of the fact that
the bottle had been refilled. Despite the contention of his personal
innocence, the licensee must, - nevertheless, .be held responsible. fur
"refills" found in his stock of liguor. Re Kurian, Bulletin 517,
Item 2 I flnd the defeudant gullty of the. charge p*eferred hereln.'

Defenuant has no bf@Vlouq adJudluated record.' A mlnlmum suspen—
sion of his license for = period of fifteen days will be imposed.
Re Domenlces, Bulletln 693 Item 3.

Accordlngly, it is, on th1 2nd day of January, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23, issued °
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to Joseph Steshko,’
- for premises 413-415 Avenue "C", Bayonne, be and the same 1s hereby
suspended for a period of flftcen (15) days. Pursuant to notice of
August 23, 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 12, the effective date of such
suspension is resexved for future detcrmln 2tion. -

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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7. BER OF. MUN LICENSES ISSUED AN
‘ 28 R?PQR;ED T OMETSSTON Eu oF
S CLL8S
Plenary Plenary
Retail Retail
Consumption Distribution
: No. - Fees Fees No,
County Issued ‘Paid Paid Issued
Atlantic 486 $ 192,709.23% 64 ¢ 21,758.06 11
Bergen 815 28%,850.82 287 70,044.44 47
Burlingten = 179 64,086,135 24 5,864.80 32
Camden 454  9215,325.00 73  26,926.35 58
Cape May 128 61,800.00 1C 7,350.00 . 12
Cumberland 81 ;0,95% 57 1R 3,100.00 = 28
‘Essex 1377 F2,345.00 349 174,402.79 85
Gloucester. 107 50, ,700.0C 11 2,200.00 6
Hudson 1562 677,905.82 290 11%,817.86 60
Hunterdon- 79 . 21, J051.66 2 500.00 4
Mercer 425 131,994.07' 15 12,200.00 39
Middlesex 624 244,175,486 16,407.96 42
Monmouth 529 229,658.41° 32,300,000 26
Morris 316 '96,050.55' 16,644.52 28
Ocean .133 90,911.77 15,016.00 9
Passaic 886 42,2575 44,715.49 31
Salem 49 . 16,300.00 - E50.00 9
~ Somerset 187 bG,UU,.oo 7,550.00 12
_Sussex - 185 | %8,785.02 1,915.00 4
~Union . 544 277,028.75 53,584.52 B4
Warren 134 "9,;74.09 5,057.50 ° 23
Totals 9330 £3,94%,194,06 1789 $ 625,397.25
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Respectfully

$¥g%5mo
" Edword K. Leuzarder
submitted, Adm. Inspector.
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Fraud in application

BULLETIN 744

8. RECAFITULATION OF ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD FROM JULY L, 1946 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1916
-JULY - AUG. SEPT. OCT. NOV. DEC.
ARRESTS:
Licensees and employees 0 i 2 Q i 1
Bootleggers 23 Iy 9 9 17 8
ABC agent impersonator S0 4] 0 L 0 0
SEIZURES:
Stills - under 50 gallons z 0 0 6 Z 2
Over 50 gallong 1 [t} 0 0 - G 1
Motor Vehicles - cars . 1 0 0 3 1
frucks 7. 1 . 17 1 1
Alcohol - géllons 388.3% 1.10 1e00 lj G2 e S
BArewed Malt Alcoholic devergg es .
(beer, ale, etc.) - gallons 277.8% 185.99 48.82 10.&0 51.19 2584
Cistilled zlcoholic beverages . _ '
(whaskey, brendy, efc.) - gallons 107.29 16,47 1.21 1.00 176.70 22.15
Yine - gallons _198.71 7.60 5.1 176.80 . 65.53 297.28
Mash - gallons b.7 0 BRIt ),u 00 - 100.00 15.00 |
RETAIL LJCENSEES:
FJotzl number of premises inspected 1380 1084 91y 117 959 11zl
Total number of premises where :
alcoholic beverages were gauged 559 674 375 8L% 710 72e
Total nuaber of bottles gauged- 3539 7622 1756y 12785 10596 11372
Totel number of premises where . '
violations were found - 157 10l 1638 - 115 136 109
. Total number of violations found 217 133 . =07 160 168 178
. Jype of violations found: : -
Unqualified employees 5 58 i1 18 26 2T
Illlcnf liguor - botiles 36 o2 30 57 28 70
egulations #38 sxgn nod posted Ty 17 52 28 18 25
Gamollnp ch|c 0 0 51 s 39 7.
Prohibited signs 1z e P 27 19 5
Other mercantile business 1 1 § 7 18 10
Price pamphlet not disployed 2% 3 2 4 " 3
Disposal permit necessary 7 7 i3 2 1 9
Probable fronts 7 7 6 % 3 10
Improper beer teps - [ 6 1 . b 5 |
_Ofher viclations 2 A 3 6 L 8
STATE LICENSEES: . )
Premises inspected “ 3 5 Le 8 29
License applicetions investigated 55 23 15 23 & 17
COMPLAINTS: - )
Complaints assigned For investi- . :
gation 509 Bl 375, L10 542 %82
Lomplalnfq !nVcs.lsufed, r‘v wed .
and closed 236 L58 597 LeE 552 391
Investigations completed - not e
" closed adminlsfrcfsvexy - 54, 5 3 15 6 11
Investigations assigned - no+ : , .
yet complefed 173 190 LY 125 led 149
ASORATORY : .
Analyses nade . 8li L7 1oy e 135 182
nSheke up® cases {zlcohol, water. ’
and artificial color) - bot tles 6 18 8 3 & 8
Liguor found fe be not genuine : .
as labeled - bottles 17 16 5 59 24 75
ICENTIF ICATION BUREAU:
Criminel Fingerprint identi- i .
fications made 17 21 9 12 29 o
Persons fingerprinted for ' ‘
non-cr iminal. purpcses. 516 szt 199 =19 1Lt 173
Identification contacts made
. with other enforcement agencies 51 728 143 54 150 186
3, Motor vehicle identificaticns vis
* N.J.State Police Teletype . 9 36 -5 1% 7 1y
DISCIPLINAY PROCebIfiGy INSTITUTEG: o ) 5 . .
' Case 1ransmx7fc o muni ci e fies < 18 13, 1o <
Violations Involveds : ",
S8le dur ing pronibites hours 5 " 9 6 3 7
Sale to minors 2 l P 3 l 5
Mislebeled beer taps 0 7 1 Z 5 5
Bookinak i ng . 2 3 0 1 1 PA
.Unqualified employees. 1 0 e’ 0 1 1
Gambling (cerds) 1 1 0 G-’ i 0
Sale to non-members by club 1 Tl J 1 0 4]
0 J 1 0 0 2

iz

T b
13
uui 77
)(8.06
f2y .82
780.63
67z, 1L
6596
457

64180

786
1063

239
25
19
119

67
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D}SCIPLINARY PR()CEEDINGS INSTITUTLED (‘CCNT“'D)':
Cases trensmifted 10 municipalifies {contld)
Violations involved:

Hostesses e e J.. - el 3
Tmnior al amlvuy o P A1 0L i a %
- Pinball machines o e TETR 00 o a - : 3. 5
Noise . 0 0 i 0 0 Z
Brawls . 0 - 0 0 0 1 L 2
Gambling (numbers) 1 o 0 .0 -0 0. 0. Tl
Drinks served other then ordered v 0 0. SR RS ! 1
CHinder ing investigation 0 0 0 0 0. 1 1
Licensee working while drunk Q VI 0 0 a 1 1
Persens of ill repute on preinises J 0 g -0 0 Y ) 1
Sale fo mfomwieu pcrsons 0 0 g g = q. R ol
Cases instituted af. Depor‘rmen’r er z1 @2 20 e 2l 5 136
Violations involved: . i , ) _ b :
TTTicit Tiquor 10 11 10. - 13 an [ 62
Fraud and front 3 5 b 3 3 b 2.
Purchase from improper Source 8 I 3. 0 1. 0 13
Sale to minors 1 ¢ 1 1. T N 13 .
Sale outside Scope of license L 0 Z 1 pa Q 9
Sale under Fair Trade 0 ] 1 i) -6 z 9
Sale during pronibited hours 2 Y 1 0 3 i 7
Unqualified employees . 1 ] 3 3] i 1 6
Hindering investigstion 2 0 0 I AR 1 5
Sale cohtrary to condition ' ‘ - -
in permit : : 0 0 1 0 1 1 3
-. Storage off licensed prerrlges ) 1 1 Q- 0 0 0 2z
Issuance in excess of quote 0 2 ] Q- 0 0 2
Brawls I 0 0 0 1 G z
Lmproper Transporfu‘rlon ) 0 1 1 0 0 2
Sale to non-members by clubs 0 0 €] 0. 1 1 2
Business conducted as & ‘ .
nuisance - IV C0 Y M @ Q. 2
Aiding illegal ectivity J G 0, Rt 1 0 1
Impr oper boHlmc by refailer 0 0 0 - ©0 1 Q. 1
Lewdness : NV 0 g Y a1 0 1
Licensée working wmle r.runk 0 s N VO o1 L0 1
Sale to IHTOXICJTU(! persons . 0 g - ) G | 0 1
‘Slot machines j J Y] 0 L0 0 1
Gambling (numbers) e sl 0 0 <0 0 1
Minor holding mor e +nar1 10% e . o . .
of stock . 0 | 5 0- ! 0o 1
Mislabeled beer. ’raps S ' i R B R Q- 0 VR 1
Loss of Federal permit o0 U et Tl 0 0 1
Cases brought by municipalities on ™
own initiative and r(.porTeJ Jro L ‘ o o
- -Department - | L S SR M 1 b g 2
Violations involveds . : . - S N T :
Sale To minors o i T A oL Sz -9
Brawls . 1 07 Z =0 1 cl ts
Sale during prohlbl’rcu huum N Z 0 ] 1 1 5
Licensee working while drunk 1 0 g g- 0 B 2
* Business conducted as @ nuisance |1 0 J 0 - a 0 1
- Inadequate view into premises R L
© . during cloging howrs. 1 0. 0 e 0 1
Persons of ill repute N 0 0, 0 0 0 1
‘Bookmaking - . L I 0 0, -0, J 1
Noise ' " 0- 0 U 0 -1 -0 . b
Failure- to advise lssumé ) o < : .
author ity of change of Facts ~ 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
; Sale, to intoxicated perseons 0 0 0 0 . Q 1 : 1
: . ' v
CANC!:LLATIUN H%OCELDTNGS INS T1TUTED 0 P 1 2 0 G 5
Viclzfions invoivea: A
Issuance tn excess of quota - 4] 2 ¥ L0 0 G z
. Minor *holding .more Jrnc‘n 10% )
of "stock . . g L0 i [ S 0. 0 0 1
Fraud end front: S 0 e Y- 0 0 2
HtARINCQ ‘-IELD AT DcPr\RTME'\lT LY &6 59 T Ll 29 36 275
Appeals iz L 5 i Ty 60
Disciplinasry proceedings 18 .. &bt 6 27 18 - 20 . 125
Eligibility - , Y 2 5 5 7 b B0
Seizures o a1 13 5 i .0 i 33
Applications for - l|cen<e 5 i 3 2 1 Z 15
Tax Revocations 0 0 4] Q - 2 { C 2
PERMITS I1SSUED: 4807 . L1053 78% C18790 L 1%8s gbe - 10772
Solicitors | . © ZIBE . G0 - "8z ' o : 76 ' 2615
E'nploymen‘r ’ 1606 .25 152 146 . - 25k
Sociel affairs 2l . . B - K3 251 . 1853
Disposzl of alcohollc bevbr~ R Jal 0T
. Bges - . Lo L SR~ VAR T T R 17
Special Wine o -\ L YR N L LV
"’Hscelldneous permu’rs ‘ ‘ _6115 R 148 - 87 - IR £ RO O 1

, - . ERKIN B. HOCK
R AR : Depuly Commissioner
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYGS,
LES5 5 FOR PLEA. ' .

In the ilatter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

MONTCLAIR FOOD CO., INC.
517 Bloomfileld Ave.
Montclair, N. J.,

)
) ) . .

) CONCLUSTONS
: AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- o
bution License D-11 issued by the )

Board of Commissioners of the
Town of Montclair.

e e e e e e e e tan mm me qm sem mme e e e

Defendant-licensee, by George J. Chase, President.
William ¥. Wood, Esc., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

Defendant has pleaded non vulﬁ‘to a charge allegingfthat:'

"On September 6, 1946, without first having obtained
a special permit so to do, you sold a case of twelve 4/5
quart bottles (fifths) of Cznadian Club Blended Cahadian
Whisky, a case of twelve 4/5 gquart bottles (fifths) of
Juperial Blended Whiskey, a half case of six 4/5 guart
bottles (fifths) Hiram Walker's Deluxe. Straight Bourbon
Whiskey and a half case of six 4/5 quart bottles (fifths)
of 0ld Plaid Blended Scotch Type Whisky below the minimum
consumer price published in Bulletin 620 of this Depart-
ment, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 80."

- The file herein discloses that on September 6, 1946,'an employee
of defendent corporation sold the items mentioned in’the charge to
the President of 2 corporation which holds a wholesale license. The
purchaser has stated that he bought these items for his personal
consumption. - ' ' : '

It appears that the purchaser paid to defendant the sum of
$177.71, which was the wholesalé price of these items, . instead of. -
$233.52, which was the minimum consumer price of these items as set
forth in Bulletin ©90. : _ -

The president of defendant corporation alleges that a mistake
was made, but admits that entries in defendant!s records which pur~—
ported to show a balance -of $55.81L due from the purchaser were made
after investigation herein had begun. In any event, a violation of
the Fair Trade Regulations is serious even if the violation is due
only to carelessness. He Gold's Drug Stores, Bulletin 732, Item 7.

Defendant-has no previous adjudicated record. I shill suspend
the license for ten days, less five doys for the plea, making a net
- suspension of five deys. BRe Mack'!s Drug Co,, Inc., Bulletin 695,
Item S. . ' T

- Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of January, 1947,

ORDERED that Plenary ERetail Distribution License D-11, issued !
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Montclair to Montclair T .
Co., Inc., for prenmises 517 Bloomfield Avenue, Montclair, be and tile
same igs hereby suspended. for five (5) days,. commencing at 2:00 a.m.
January ©, 1947, and terminating at 2:00 a.mn. Januery 11, 1uvd?.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commaissioner.
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - NASSO v. BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP.
JAMES NASSO,

Appellant,

—vs— ON APPEAL |
| | CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE

TOWNSHIP. OF BRIDGEVWATER,

Respondent

MaYef and Mayér, Esgs., by‘Phil O. Mayer, Esq., pttorneys for
' Appellant.
w. Eduy Heath, Es(., Attorney for Resnondent.

‘This is an appeal from the action of respondent on July 15,
1946, whereby it uonlod appellantts delLCaf;On for the renewal of
a plenary retail consumption license for premises at State Highway
29 and Mountain Avenue, Township of Brlagawater.

In December 1945 respundent. gra nted a plenary retail consuaption
license to appellant for the premises in guestion, but no alcohelic
beverage activities were conducted thereunder apparently because

- repdirs had to be made and equipument insteolled before any business:
could be conducted at the premises. On June 13, 1846, appellant
applied to respondent for a renewal of his license for the present -
fiscal year. On the same day the secretary of the Planning and Zonirg
Board of Bridgewater Township filed with the Township Clerk a written
objection to the granting of sald application because "to do so would
violate the zoning ordinance of the Township." . After a hearing upon
the written objection, held on July 15, 1946, the application for
rernewal was denied for the reason, among others:

(1) It is in violation of the Township ordinance.”

The evidence herein discloses that the prenmises in question are
located in District "AM" created under a zoning ordinance of Bridge-
water Township. The zoning ordinance »rovides:

"In District 'A', no building or structure shall be used,
ang no building or structure shall be ereote&, constructed
or altered to be usced for any purpose other than that for a
single famnily dwelling and its accessory uses, church,
public or Hrlvatc school, public park, public playground,
private club, and recrcatlon areas not operated for profilt,
any form of agricultur“ or horticulture, and the sale of
farm products produced on the property where such products
are offered for sale, *¥¢ 0 «

Ordinarily, thbrefurc, prenises located in District "A" could not be
used for the sale of alcoholic beverages. An issuing authority may
not be required to issue a license for preuises where it appears that
the issuance of the license would violate a local zoning ordinance.
Talbot v. Keppler and Mendham, Bulletin 117, Iten 1, and cases therein
cited. ' '

Appellant, howaver, contenug that his prem1ses are exenpted fron
the effect of the zoning ordinance as & non~conform1nb use. It is
necessary, thcreforo, to determine whether the premises in question
are exempted from the effect of the zoning ordinance.

The evidence shows that on July 2, 1935 a plenary retail consump-
tion license was lssuea to the then omner of the land in question, who
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operated thereon a restaurant known as the Mayflower Imn, Inc. HOw-
ever, the building occupiled by the Mayiflower Inn, Inc. was destroyed
by fire in October 1935, and the ‘building was never reconstructed.
Thereafter, and prior to November 2, 1937, a structure commonly
known as a "diner™ was moved from anothmr location to the plot of
land in questﬁon. No llqu r license was issued for the "diner." On
November 2, 1937, the zoning ordinance of Bridgewater Township was
adopted nd_c¢cate District "A" as set forth above., Appellant pur-
chased the land in question and the "diner" approximately -three years
ago, but he obtained no liguor license for said premises prior to
December 1945, ‘ : ' .

From the foregoing i1t is clear, under the declded cases, that
the premises may continue to be conducted as & diner despite the sub-
sequent adoption of the zoning ordinance, but 1t is equally clear
that the non-conforming use may not be extended. This is apparent
from the language of the Court in vogel.v. Bridgewater, 12L N. J. L.
236, wherein the action of the Board of Adjustment, in sustaining
denial by the building inspector of an application for building per-
mit to eréct 2 "punk house® and gasoline station upon the. land now
owned by appellant, was affirmed. I conclude that the sale of
‘liqucer would conbtl’cutq & new use in the zoned area, and would not
be permissible under the non-conforming use which existed at the t°
the ordinance was adopted. Speske v. Closter (unrcparted decidc
by Supreme Court Aprll 4, 1934); Vogel v, Brldgewater, suprdl.urﬂen
v. Newark, 131 N.-J. L. 3%6; Vatlbnul Lumber Products Co. v. Ponzio,
133 N. J. L. 9b. =

Appellant also contends thﬂu, becouse the llcensc Waq g anted in
December 1945, the renewal of the license must be granted in ti
absence of any evidence that the premises were 1mprgperly CUHductud
However, as the Court said. in Zicherman v. Drldcoll 138 . N. J. L. 586

"No licensee has a vmstea right to the fencwa1 of h.llcense.."
Whether an origin al license should issué, or-a Llicense-be
‘renewed, rests in the sound discretion of the issuing

uthorlty. Unless there has been a clear abuse of dlscre
-tion, this Court should not 1nt0rferw with the actlona of
the constlnutea authorities, . : :

The evidence herein disclosesAthat the original license was. . .
ssued by members of the Township'COmJitt“* who dic not consider the
effect of the zoning orulnuncc, and that renewal -of ;the -license was
denied after the secretary of the Planning and Zonlng Board had
called to the attention of the present rmembers of the Township Com-
mittee the provisions of thé zoning ordinance. A mistake was made in
issuing the license originally and, under the Cchumstgnces,<1t is
not neueosary to perpetuate the m1%taKe T

Appellant also refers to Freeman v. Hague, LO6 N.[J. L 157, to
support his contention that the license must be reneweu. Tﬂat case
concerned the revocation of a bullding periit after the prooecutur
had expended money and entered into contractual relations in relii..ce’
upon a building permit which had been granted.’ The present appeal .
does not concern the revocation of a liquor license, but the renewal

s thereof, whlch, as stated above, is.a matter of. discretion... Moreover,
while this is probably 1nmator1a¢, it does not suff¢clently appear

. That appellant has changed nls position in relisnce upin the orlslnal
issuanoe of the license. He has purchased some material which remains
upon the property but outside of the. building, and has. purchased o bar

- and other equipment which have not been moved to his bull g Under
these c1rcumotancps, it does not 1ppear that ta@ ane of . Freeran V.
Hague, supra, is in Do*nt : - RS

-

E shall affirm the action of respondent. . . Ly



BULLETIN 744 : PAGE 13.

Accordlngly, 1t LS, on tbls srd d y of January, 1947,

OnbuhED that the ﬁctlon of - rosponaent be and the same is heroby
ﬂiflrmed, and the appecl herein b@ and the same 1s hereby dlsmlssed

-ERWIN ﬁ; FOCK
- Deputy Commissioner.:

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TC LIFT - GOCD CONDUCT FOR FIVE
YFAES LAST PAST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED ON REHEARING.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disgualification be- _
cause of a Conviction, Purs udnt ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. 5. 33:1-31.%. : AND ORDER

Case No. 564.

So oIl -

The petitioner was heretofore declared inoljgiblc to hold a
liquor license or to be employed on licensed premises because of
his -conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude.  See Re Case
No. 181, Bulletin 208, Item 2, decided Octcber 13, 1937.. When, 1n
July, . 1 49, he appljad for romoval of dl?ﬂdu]iflC&tlon, relief wa
denied because of his employment at licensed premises during the
intervening period. See Re Case No. 62, Bulletin 334, Item 6. In
October, 1941, it was determined that the petitioner had held an
undisclosed interest in licensed premises, and the license of the
nominal holder was revoked. See Re Gett S, Bulletln 482, Item 7.

Because of this recited background, I have given most careful
consideration to the record presented on the instant qppllcutlon for
1lifting of the petitioner's disgualification. I find that the peti-
tioner has no other convictions except that which originally caused
him to be declared ineligible and that his criminal record, which is
substantiated by information received from the local Chief of Police,
is clear of any difficulties with law enforcement authorities for
more than five years last past. During that perlou, the petitioner
has conducted a business for the sale of cooking oils and has labored
industriously to support his wife and Chllu.

Independent inve utigation nade by ugents of' this Department and.
the local authority concerning the ownership and operaticn of a
tavern by the petitioner's wife discloses that the petitioner has no
proprietary interest therein and has had no assdcilation whatever with
the operatlon of such licensed bu%lncss. : : ‘ ‘

One of the petitioner's chara c+ei w1tnussgq is the local license
Inspector of the municipality where an petitioner resides and where
his wifet!s tavern is located. This witness, generally experienced in
matters of this kind and professing 1 particular kxnowledge of the
-petitioner's situation, recommended that favorable consideration be
afforded to the petitioner, - It was his opinion that the petitioner,
whose reputation for being honest and law-= ablalng he stated to be
,good had achic¢ved such reputation because of his exemplary conduct
for more than five years last »ast, and that the petitioner's associ-
ation with the alcoholic bbverugp 1nuustry, ‘therefore, would not be
detrimental to public interest. »

In addition, three other responqibie citizens of the comaunity
where the petitioner -resides, one of whom is a hotel owner, another
the manager of an automobile agency, And the third a manufacturer of
non-intoxicating .beverages, all gtat ed that they have known the peti-
tioner for more than seven years and that he bears an excellent
reputation in the municipality and is & sober and industrious indi-
vidual.
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Upon mature réflection of all the evidence before me, I have
reached the conclusion that the petitioner should be afforded an
opportunity to demonstrate his fitness to be connected with the liquor
business in this state. I 51hcerely trust that I shall not regret
this decision., I may add that it is needless to state that, because
of the prtitioner's background, any future infractions of the Alco-
holic Beverage Law committed by him will necessitate the imposition
of stringent punishment.

The»prayer'of the,petition will be granted.
Accdrdingly,'it_is, on this 3rd dey of Jenuary, 1947,
ORDERED: that. pptltlbner‘v statutory dlsquglincatién because
of the conviction referred to herein be and the same is hercby
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R. 5. 83:1-61.2.
FLWIN B, HGCK _
Deputy Commissioner.
12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SALMANOWITZ v. HIGHTSTOWN.

BENJAMIN SALMANOWITZ, )
trading as CENTAAI HOTEL,

. Appellant, '?.; o
s ) ON APPEAL
: ' CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
COMEON COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ) - ~
OF HIGHTSTOWN, oy
Respondent '5

Josepnson and Josephson, qus., by Louis Joabohson, Esgn.,

Attorney< for Apobllunt.
Robert E.-Dietz, Esqg., Attorney for hosponubnt -
fDav1d Deltz, Esq. of Counsel,

Thls is an appeal from the actiun of - responoent wheredy 1t found
uppellant gullty of charges of selling alcoholic onvcruges to two
minors and suspenued his license for Ilfteen days.

Tbe chalges 1nvolve the alleged Siln of “Lcohollc beveragec to
two girls, each 18 years of age, who temporarily resided at a farm
in or near Hightstown and who were employed on the farm during the
harvestlng season as potato pickers. - '

Two local police officers testified herein that on the evenin-
of Arugust’1l6,-1846, they obhserved these girls as thcj entered appel-
lant's preMLSes.' ACuo“ulng to the testimony of the. officers, one of
the girls- "Sllppeu and fell or staggelod at the entrance and then
went in'", and, in the opinion of one of the officers, both girls had
béen drinking. ' The girls remained in uppellﬂntlo prcm1ses for five
or ten minutes. Later on the same chnlng both girls wére arrested
“elsewhere by these ofilcers and -held on charges of bﬂlng dlgorderly
persons. :

Appellant, his son Martin SalmanQWLtz, and his oaruendor Albprt
Trammer, testified herein that no drinks of any kind were served to
elther of the girls on the evening in-question. None of these wit-

© nesses has any recollection of-seeing either of the alrls; but )
appellant contends thut, if they did-enter his premlses, lt Was o
merclJ for thb QUTPUQL of u51ng the ladies! room. o
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- The real difficulty in this case is that the minor gilrls
returned to their respective homes in Georgia and Florida immedi-~
diately after thc hearing below, and there is no corroborating
testimony by .any other witness as to the alleged s t]OS oi alc ohollc
beverages.

The Supreme Court has decided that, on appeals to the Comunis-
sioner, he is obliged to conduct a hearing on testimony de novo.
Cino and Messina v. Driscoll, 130 N. J. L. 535. However, in this
case appellant consented that secondary evidence by the Borough
Clerk as to the testimony given by the girls at the hearing below
might be accepted at the hearing of the appeal in lieu of producing
said witnesses. Under these circumstances I conclude that appellant
has waived his right to a trial de novo to the extent indicated
herein. : :

At the heesring of the appeal the Borough Clerk testified that

he had made no attempt to keep a verbatim record of the girls!' testi-
mony at the hearing below. His notes showed that the girls had
testified they arrived in Hightstown about 8:00 p.m. and that they
had been drinking alcoholic beverages for an hour or more before

they visited appellant's premises. One girl saild she had two glasses
of whiskey in appellant's premises. The other girl sald that she
"drank four whiskeys and two beers" but 1t is not clear whether she
testified that she obtained the drinks in appellant's premises or
elsewhere. When the girls were taksn, at a later date, to the-
licensed premises opbrated b} Salmanowitz, one could not identify the
bartender who served them and the oter 1aent1iiaa Trammer, although
she had previously said that tne drinks were served by "Pop.Y The
'ev1dence shows thut the licensee, not Trammer, is known locally a

"Pop. :

After reviewing all th ev1dencc, I conclude on tﬂlS trlul de
novo that the uncorroborated evidence of the mlnars, necessarily
weakened by the fact that it is secondary evidence, is insufficient
to overcome the p0°1+1ve evidence of appellant and his witnesses.
This 1s so especially since the testimony of the disinterested
police officers, who fixed the elapsed time in the premises at "five
or ten winutes", seriously weakened the ninors! testimony that they
drank two and four whiskies respectively and that one of the minors
also drank two beers. This 1is not to be taken as a criticism of
respondent!s action becausc the members of the Common Council had the
opportunity of observing the minor witnesses and may have been fully
justified in believing their testiwmony. However, on the record pre-
sented I am forced to reverse their actlon..

Accordlnglv, it is, on this ©th day of Janﬁafy, 1947,

OKDEKED that the dction of respondent be and the sawme is hereby
reversed.
BRWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner. -

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED

Cape May -County Reverage Company, Inc.

3601-05 Park Blvd. and 275 West Lincoln Ave., Wildwood, N. J,.
Application for additional warehouse at East side Delsea Drive,
South of Chestnut Ave., Landis Township, Vineland, N, J., filed
January &, 1947.

Supreme Licucrs, Inc.
RRO—ELD-RET-220-231 Orient Ave., Jersey City, N. J.
Application for Warechouse Receipts Lluenqe filed J&ﬂuary 6, 1947,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ ILLICIT LIQUOL -iLICENSE 2USPENDED FOR
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOL PLEA.

In the Matter of D1)01p11n Ty
Proceedings against

NICHOLAS PANAGEAS

T/3 PICKWICK BESTAUnﬁNT
- 873-875 Bergen Avenue

Jnrscy City, N. J.,

“CONCLUS IONU
© AND ORDIL

Holder of Plenary Retoil Consump-
tien License C-478, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the -
Clty of” Jersev City.

N’ p—y A - N— N

, Nloholas Panagaas, Defendnnt—7lceAfLe, Preo Sec.
~ Edwyard F. Awbrose, EsqG., appesring for Department of Alcoholic
B ‘ _ Beverage Control.

Defendant pleaded non vulu to a charge alleging that he pos—
sessed illicit alcoholic beversges at his -licensed preml‘os, in
~violation of L., 8. 35:1-50. s |

- 0On December 12, 1946, an ABC investigator seized one 4/5 cuart
bottle labeled "The Blena ed Scotch Whisky of the White Horse Cellar™
and one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "White Label Blended Scotch Whisxky"
when prelimindry tests thereof indicated that the contents of the
bottles were not genuine as lobeled. Subseguent analyses of the con-
tents of the bottles in guestion by tne Department chealst revealed
‘several differences in characteristics between the whiskey deseribed
on the labels and that in the bottles.

: ‘Defendant denies any knowledge relative to the Vlolathﬂ.. None-
~ theless, a licensce. is absolutely responsible for any "refillisn found
'1n bls stock of l¢quor Re Kurian, Bulletin 017 Iten 2

. ‘Defendant has no previous auJquCdtuL record. I shqll the re—
'fore, 1mpose a minimum suspension of fifteen doys, less. flvc days
remission for thy plea entered he Tmlﬂ, or a net susppncloa of ten
aayg. : .

VAccordingly Lt is, on tjﬂs bt gay of Junual V. 19&7

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon LlCCﬂ»@ C- 478 igsued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to NlCﬂOl“"
Panageas, t/a Pickwick Restaurant, for premisecs 873-875 Bergen Avenue,
Jersey Clty, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten
(10) days Pursuant to notice of August.23, 1946, Bulletin 727,

Iten 12, Lhe effective date of such suspension is reserved for future
determination.

2 =
Z’g/(ciu O. /ﬁ‘/"‘""/\j

Deﬁqty Commissioner.

New Jersey stane iibrary



